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 The Commonwealth appeals from the judgment of sentence of 3 to 6 

months of imprisonment following Appellee Kenneth Garren’s conviction for 

driving under the influence – general impairment1 (“DUI”). After careful 

review, we affirm. 

 The trial court summarized the procedural history as follows: 

 
By Criminal Information filed April 23, 2013, 

Defendant was charged with one (1) count of Driving 
Under the Influence/General Impairment/Refusal 

(2nd Offense), in violation of 75 Pa.C.S.A. § 3802 
(a)(1), a Misdemeanor [of the first degree]; and one 

(1) count of Careless Driving, in violation of 75 
Pa.C.S.A. § 3714(a), a Summary Offense. Following 

____________________________________________ 

1 75 Pa.C.S. 3802(a)(1). The trial court found Garren guilty of careless 
driving, 75 Pa.C.S. 3714(a), a summary offense, and imposed a fine of 

$25.00. N.T. 9/24/2013, at 49. 
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a nonjury trial, by Order of Court dated August 23, 

2013, the Honorable Fred P. Anthony, Senior Judge 
Specially Presiding, found the Defendant guilty 

beyond a reasonable doubt and scheduled the 
Defendant for sentencing. The Defendant was 

thereafter sentenced by the Honorable Judge Robert 
L. Boyer, on September 24, 2013. Subsequently, [on 

September 25, 2013,] the Commonwealth [timely] 
appealed the [Appellee’s] [s]entence in its Concise 
Statement [of Errors Complained of on Appeal] filed 
October 1, 2013.[2] 

 
Trial Court Opinion, 12/31/2013 (“Opinion”), at 1-2. 

The Commonwealth raises the following issue for our review: 

 

I. Did the sentenc[ing] court err by interpreting 75 
Pa.C.S.A. § 3803 in a manner that conflicts with the 

plain language of the statute and the cannons of 
statutory construction while also relying solely on 

Commonwealth v. Musau, 69 A.3d 754 (Pa.Super. 
2013) as controlling while disregarding the 

Pennsylvania Superior Court decision in 

Commonwealth v. Mendez, 32 EAP 2013, 
allocat[u]r granted at 71 A.3d 250 (Pa. 2013) which 

is directly on point? 
 

Commonwealth’s Brief at 4. In light of our holding in Musau, supra, we find 

the Commonwealth’s interpretation of Section 3803 of the Vehicle Code 

unpersuasive. 

In Musau, this Court found that although subsection (b)(4) of Section 

3803 of the Vehicle Code sets the grading of the offense of DUI – General 

Impairment (second offense) where BAC testing is refused as a 

____________________________________________ 

2 Both the Commonwealth and the trial court complied with Pennsylvania 

Rule of Appellate Procedure 1925. 
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misdemeanor of the first degree, subsection (a)(1) of Section 3803 sets the 

maximum term of imprisonment at six months. See Musau, 69 A.3d at 755-

56, 758. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court currently holds the Musau 

petition for allocatur in abeyance pending its decision in Commonwealth v. 

Mendez, 32 EAP 2013.3 As such, the opinion of this Court in Musau remains 

binding law.4 This panel is not empowered to overrule another panel of the 

Superior Court. See Commonwealth v. Beck, 78 A.3d 656, 659 

(Pa.Super.2013). 

Our scope and standard of review in determining the legality of a 

sentence is well-settled: 

If no statutory authorization exists for a particular 
sentence, that sentence is illegal and subject to 

____________________________________________ 

3 See Order Holding Petition for Allowance of Appeal, No. 510 EAL 2013, 

2/11/2014. It granted allocator in Mendez to address the issue of whether 
“in upholding a sentence that exceeds the statutory maximum explicitly set 
out in 75 Pa.C.S. § 3803, did not the majority violate the rules of statutory 
construction in order to avoid what it saw as ‘problematic consequences’ 
resulting from a straightforward application of the statute?” See 
Commonwealth v. Mendez, 49 EAL 2013, Order Granting Allocatur, 

7/17/2013. 

 
4 Unless and until the decision of this Court in Musau is overturned, it 

remains binding precedent that we are bound to follow. See Marks v. 
Nationwide Ins. Co., 762 A.2d 1098, 1101 (Pa.Super.2000) (despite the 

Pennsylvania Supreme Court granting a petition for allowance of appeal, a 
decision remains precedential until it has been overturned by the 

Pennsylvania Supreme Court). 
 

By the filing of this appeal, the Commonwealth has preserved its right to 
appeal the legality of the sentence imposed in the event that our Supreme 

Court overturns this Court’s decision in Musau. 
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correction. An illegal sentence must be vacated. In 

evaluating a trial court’s application of a statute, our 
standard of review is plenary and is limited to 

determining whether the trial court committed an 
error of law. 

 
Commonwealth v. Leverette, 911 A.2d 998, 1001 (Pa.Super.2006) 

(citations omitted). 

Section 3802 states in relevant part: 

 

(a) General impairment.-- 

 
(1) An individual may not drive, operate or be in 

actual physical control of the movement of a vehicle 

after imbibing a sufficient amount of alcohol such 
that the individual is rendered incapable of safely 

driving, operating or being in actual physical control 
of the movement of the vehicle. 

 
75 Pa.C.S. § 3802(a)(1). 

Section 3803 provides the maximum penalty for a second DUI offense 

where a defendant refuses to submit to blood alcohol (“BAC”) testing as 

follows: 

(a) Basic offenses.--Notwithstanding the 

provisions of subsection (b): 

 
(1) An individual who violates section 3802(a) 

(relating to driving under influence of alcohol or 
controlled substance) and has no more than one 

prior offense commits a misdemeanor for which the 
individual may be sentenced to a term of 

imprisonment of not more than six months and to 
pay a fine under section 3804 (relating to penalties). 

 
* * * 

 
(b) Other offenses.— 



J-S42017-14 

- 5 - 

 

* * * 
 

(4) An individual who violates section 3802(a)(1) 
where the individual refused testing of blood or 

breath, or who violates section 3802(c) or (d) and 
who has one or more prior offenses commits a 

misdemeanor of the first degree. 
 

75 Pa.C.S. § 3803 (emphasis added). 
 

In Musau, supra, a trial court convicted a defendant of DUI, in 

violation of 75 Pa.C.S. § 3802 (a)(1), and graded his offense as a first-

degree misdemeanor pursuant to 75 Pa.C.S. § 3803(b)(4) because the 

defendant, like Garren, “refused testing and had a prior DUI conviction[].” 

Id. at 755. In striking down a judgment of sentence of 90 days to 5 years of 

imprisonment, this Court held that the maximum sentence for a second DUI 

conviction is 6 months of imprisonment, even if the defendant’s refusal to 

submit to blood alcohol testing results in the grading of the offense as a first 

degree misdemeanor. Id. at 757-58. 

In Musau, supra, we summarized the Commonwealth’s contention as 

follows: 

The Commonwealth claims that [defendant]’s 
construction would cause ‘an entire statutory 
subsection to be a legal nullity.’ The Commonwealth 
contends that Appellant’s interpretation of subsection 
(a) ‘renders subsection (b) of the statute mere (and 
non-effectual) surplusage and precludes the 

imposition of the more stringent sentencing provision 
set forth’ in subsection (b)(4). It is the 
Commonwealth's position that ‘the term 
‘notwithstanding’ gives section 3803(b)(4) legal 
effect independent of section 3803(a), and that its 
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effect is to enable courts to punish repeat DUI 

offenders with a more stringent sentence if they 
refuse to submit to alcohol testing.’ 
 

Musau, 69 A.3d at 757. As in Musau, the Commonwealth argues that the 

sentencing court’s interpretation of Section 3803(a), which imposes a 

maximum sentence of 6 months of imprisonment for the instant charge, 

renders Section 3803(b) superfluous. See, e.g., Commonwealth’s Brief at 7 

(“[t]he sentenc[ing] court based its imposition of sentence on a strained 

reading of 75 Pa.C.S.[] § 3803(a), giving great deference and weight to the 

single word ‘notwithstanding’ while ignoring the legal nullity that effectively 

resulted to the provision[] of subsection (b) . . .  .”); Commonwealth’s Brief 

at 11 (“[t]he [s]entenc[ing] [c]ourt, by solely emphasizing [75 Pa.C.S.] § 

3803(a) at the time of sentencing, rendered the enhancement of subsection 

(b) a non-entity[]”). 

Relying on canons of statutory interpretation to reconcile the 

conflicting language of subsections (a) and (b) of Section 3803, this Court 

held: 

the plain language of [75 Pa.C.S. § 3803], giving the 

words their ordinary meanings, indicates as follows: 
regardless of the fact that refusal to submit to blood 

alcohol testing results in the grading of the offense 

as a first degree misdemeanor, the maximum 

sentence for a first or second DUI conviction is six 
months' imprisonment. 

 
Musau, 69 A.3d at 758 (emphasis added).  

As we explained in Musau,  
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The American Heritage Dictionary defines the word 

notwithstanding as ‘in spite of’ or ‘although.’ 
American Heritage Dictionary of the English 

Language 1203–04 (4th ed. 2006). Our Supreme 
Court has defined ‘notwithstanding’ as ‘regardless 
of.’ See City of Philadelphia v. Clement & Muller, 
. . . 715 A.2d 397, 399 (1998) (holding that the plain 

meaning of the phrase ‘notwithstanding a contrary 
provision of law of the Commonwealth ...’ is 
‘regardless of what any other law provides ...’). 
Given these definitions, the Commonwealth’s 
interpretation might be persuasive if the legislature 
had instead prefaced subsection (a) with ‘except as 
provided in subsection (b),’ or began subsection (b) 
with ‘notwithstanding the provisions of subsection 
(a).’ But it did not. 

Musau, 69 A.3d at 757-58 (footnote omitted). We further emphasized that 

[i]n claiming that giving the language of the statute 
its plain meaning results in the nullification of 

subsection (b), the Commonwealth conflates grading 
and sentencing. As this Court has noted, ‘[i]t is 
entirely possible for the legislature to have different 
motives when grading an offense and fixing its 

punishment.’ Commonwealth v. Ruffin, 16 A.3d 
537, 543 (Pa.Super.2011) (holding that a clear 

indication that the legislature intended to elevate the 
grading of fleeing or attempting to elude police did 

not necessarily evidence an intent to punish the 
crime more severely). See also Commonwealth v. 

Davis, . . . 618 A.2d 426, 430 (1992) (en banc) 

(‘[T]he express classification of possession of 
marijuana as a misdemeanor in the Controlled 

Substance Act is clear evidence of the General 
Assembly's intent to grade the offense as a 

misdemeanor rather than a summary offense, 
notwithstanding that the sentence for the offense is 

consistent with a summary offense.’). As [defendant] 
acknowledges, his offense is graded as a first-degree 

misdemeanor as a consequence of his refusal of BAC 
testing; rather than as an ungraded misdemeanor as 

it would otherwise have been. Contrary to the 
Commonwealth’s claim, subsection (b)(4) is not 



J-S42017-14 

- 8 - 

rendered a nullity by giving ‘notwithstanding’ its 
plain meaning. 
 

Further, our interpretation is consistent with the rule 
that the specific trumps the general. See Hansley, 

supra. The statute relied upon by the 
Commonwealth to establish a five-year maximum 

sentence for Appellant's first-degree misdemeanor 
conviction, 18 Pa.C.S. § 106, is a general provision 

of the crimes code that classifies offenses. The 
statute’s provision of a five-year maximum for 

misdemeanors of the first degree has not been 
amended since its enactment in 1972. Section 3803 

of the vehicle code, amended to its present form in 
2004, specifically provides a six-month maximum 

sentence for a first or second DUI conviction.[5] 
____________________________________________ 

5 This reasoning also refutes the Commonwealth’s related argument. The 
Commonwealth argues:  
  

[t]he fact that [Garren] was determined to be in 
need of additional treatment, i.e., intensive 

outpatient treatment, further underscores the 
necessity for imposition of the statutorily available 

maximum of five years. Extended supervision is 
required pursuant to 75 Pa.C.S.[] § 3804(d), leaving 

[the] sentenc[ing] court with no discretion but rather 
mandating the imposition of the statutory maximum. 

 
Commonwealth’s Brief at 7. See also id. at 10 n. 1 (“[Appellant] herein was 
found to be in need of intensive outpatient treatment yet he was sentenced 

to a maximum of six months rather than the five years which is the 
statutorily available maximum for a misdemeanor of the first degree”). 
 

Section 3804(d) states:  

 

(d) Extended supervision of court.--If a person is 

sentenced pursuant to this chapter and, after the 
initial assessment required by section 3814(1), the 

person is determined to be in need of additional 
treatment pursuant to section 3814(2), the judge 

shall impose a minimum sentence as provided by law 
(Footnote Continued Next Page) 

https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000262&cite=PA75S3814&originatingDoc=NCA300E30B0E211E18559D0A08176E282&refType=SP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)#co_pp_f1c50000821b0
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000262&cite=PA75S3814&originatingDoc=NCA300E30B0E211E18559D0A08176E282&refType=SP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)#co_pp_58730000872b1
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Musau, 69 A.3d at 758. Accordingly, the trial court properly found that 

Garren’s maximum sentence for a second DUI conviction when he refused 

BAC testing is 6 months.6 See Opinion at 2-3.  

(Footnote Continued) _______________________ 

and a maximum sentence equal to the statutorily 
available maximum. A sentence to the statutorily 

available maximum imposed pursuant to this 
subsection may, in the discretion of the sentencing 

court, be ordered to be served in a county prison, 
notwithstanding the provisions of 42 Pa.C.S. § 9762 

(relating to sentencing proceeding; place of 
confinement). 

 

75 Pa.C.S. § 3804(d). First, this argument is arguably waived because the 
Commonwealth fails to support its assertion that Garren was “determined to 
be in need of additional treatment pursuant to [75 Pa.C.S. §] 3814(2)]” with 
citations to the original or reproduced record, or to the trial or sentencing 

transcripts.  See 75 Pa.C.S. § 3804; Commonwealth’s Brief, generally. 
Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 2119(a) requires that the 

argument section of the brief include “such discussion and citation of 
authorities as are deemed pertinent.”  A party’s failure to develop an issue in 
the argument section of its brief constitutes waiver of the issue.  See, e.g., 
Commonwealth v. Hardy, 918 A.2d 766, 771 (Pa.Super.2007).  The 

Commonwealth’s argument portion of the brief does not comply with the 
rules. See Commonwealth’s Brief at 8-12 (containing no citations to the 

record or transcripts). Nor does the sentencing transcript disclose the results 
of the Court Reporting Network evaluation, including a possible drug and 

alcohol assessment. See N.T. 9/24/2013 at 24-40; August 23, 2013 Order 

of Court at ¶¶ 1-2.  Second, the statutory maximum for a second DUI 
conviction when the defendant refuses a BAC test is 6 months’ 
imprisonment. See Musau, 69 A.3d at 757-58. Accordingly, the trial court 
lacked discretion to increase a sentence of incarceration beyond 6 months. 

 
6 We note that the outcome is not affected by recent legislative proceedings. 

The General Assembly of Pennsylvania, Session of 2013, Senate Bill No. 
1239 (dated January 24, 2014) deletes “[n]otwithstanding the provisions of” 
in Section 3803(a) and inserts in its place “[e]xcept as provided in.” See id.; 
Commonwealth’s Brief at 11 n. 2. Although on March 12, 2014 the Members 
of the Senate unanimously voted in favor of the amendment, the House of 
(Footnote Continued Next Page) 

https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1000262&cite=PA42S9762&originatingDoc=NCA300E30B0E211E18559D0A08176E282&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.UserEnteredCitation)
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Judgment of sentence affirmed. Jurisdiction relinquished. 

 

Judgment Entered. 

 

 

Joseph D. Seletyn, Esq. 

Prothonotary 

 

Date: 7/29/2014 

 

 

(Footnote Continued) _______________________ 

Representatives and the Governor have yet to take action. Therefore, 
because the statute at issue has not yet been amended, the retroactive 

application of the amendment on defendants like Garren is not before this 
Court. See General Assembly of Pennsylvania, Session of 2013, Senate Bill 

No. 1239 (dated January 24, 2014), Section 2. 


